Intranasal corticosteroids have been highly effective in treating
allergic rhinitis which correlates well with Parikh et al, 20018.

In this study we have compared the sensitivity of nasal smear
eosinophil count with AEC in diagnosis of allergic rhinitis and
the sensitivity of NSE was found to be low and the difference
in sensitivity was found to be significant (p<0.05) which corre-
lates well with study done by S S Shetty et al,20149 and Vaidya
et al,201510

A positive correlation was found between total symptom score
(TSS) and AEC. However not much correlation was found be-
tween TSS and nasal smear eosinophil count which is similar to
the sudy done by Lans et al, 198911.

CONCLUSION
We like to conclude that both AEC (peripheral eosinophilia) and
NSE (nasal smear eosinophilia) are diagnostic tests for allergic
rhinitis but AEC has a higher sensitivity and positive correlation
with symptomatology both pre and post treatment which makes
it as a preferred investigation in patients with allergic rhinitis .

ABBREVIATIONS
AR: Allergic rhinitis
AEC:Absolute eosinophil count

NSE:Nasal smear eosinophil count
TABLES

Table 1   Pretreatment   n =100

Normal Abnormal

AEC 24 76

NSE 53 47
Table 1: Pretreatment values

Table 2   Post treatment   n =100
Normal Abnormal

AEC 72 28
NSE 71 29
Table 2: Post treatment values

Table 3 Pre-Treatment
(n=100)

Post-Treatment
(n=100)

% change P value

AEC
Normal 24(24.0%) 72(72.0%) +48.0%

<0.001
Abnorml 76(76.0%) 28(28.0%) -48.0%
NSE
<10 53(53.0%) 71(71.0%) +18.0%

0.0525+
>10 47(47.0%) 29(29.0%) -18.0%
Table 3: Comparison of AEC and % Nasal smear for
eosinophilia between pre treatment and post treatment.

REFERENCE
1. Mirsaid Ghazi B et al. Frequency of allergic rhinitis in school-aged children (7–18 years) in Tehran. Iranian journal of allergy, asthma & immu-
nology, 2003, 2:181–4. 2. Miri S, Farid R, Akbari H, Amin R. Prevalence of allergic rhinitis and nasal smear eosinophilia in 11- to 15 yr-old children

in Shiraz. Pediatr Allergy Immunol2006;17(7):519-23. 3. Sanli A et al. Comparison of nasal smear eosinophilia with skin prick test positivity in patients with allergic rhinitis. Kulak